

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT
COUNCIL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-45 (RMC)

REDACTED BRIEF

**FINAL REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF METLIFE, INC.'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. MetLife Is Not A “U.S. Nonbank Financial Company” Eligible For Designation	2
A. FSOC Cannot Overcome Section 4(k)’s Unambiguous Language.....	2
B. FSOC Misreads The “Related To” Clause In Section 102(a)(6)	5
C. AIG Does Not Compel A Contrary Conclusion	6
II. FSOC Applied The Designation Criteria In A Manner That Violated Dodd-Frank And Conflicted With FSOC’s Final Rule And Interpretive Guidance.....	7
A. FSOC’s Refusal To Consider MetLife’s Vulnerability To Material Financial Distress Violated Section 113 And Conflicted With Its Own Final Rule And Interpretive Guidance	7
B. FSOC Erred By Assuming Distress At MetLife More Severe Than The Definition Of “Material Financial Distress” In Its Final Rule And Interpretive Guidance.....	10
C. FSOC Failed To Give Due Consideration To Several Statutory Designation Criteria, Including The Extent To Which MetLife Is Already Regulated	11
III. In Assessing The “Exposure” And “Asset Liquidation” Channels, FSOC Ignored Basic Principles Of Risk Analysis, The Statutory Language, Record Evidence, And Its Own Prior Statements, And Now Seeks To Defend Its Analysis With Impermissible Post Hoc Rationales	14
A. FSOC Arbitrarily And Capriciously Rejected Settled Principles Of Risk Analysis	14
B. FSOC’s Analyses Of The Exposure And Asset Liquidation Transmission Channels Are Thoroughly Flawed	16
1. FSOC’s Exposure Analysis Erroneously Concluded That Counterparty Exposures Threatened Systemic Effects Because FSOC Failed To Estimate Potential Losses And Ignored Key Evidence.....	17
2. FSOC Erred In Assessing MetLife Under The Asset Liquidation Transmission Channel	21
IV. FSOC Made Additional Errors That Require Rescission	27
A. FSOC Failed To Consider Reasonable Alternatives To Designation.....	27
B. FSOC Arbitrarily And Capriciously Refused To Consider The Effects Of Designation On MetLife And Its Shareholders And Customers	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
V. FSOC’s Structure And Procedures Violate Due Process And The Separation Of Powers.....	31
A. The Final Designation Violated Due Process Because FSOC Denied MetLife Access To The Record And Introduced New Evidence And Analysis.....	31
B. FSOC’s Structure Violates The Separation Of Powers And Led To A Designation That Denied MetLife Its Due Process Rights.....	33
C. Injunctive Relief Is Appropriate To Remedy FSOC’s Separation Of Powers And Due Process Violations	35
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Anne Arundel Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 963 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President, Office of Admin.</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Athlone Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5
* <i>BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 469 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	4
* <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2014).....	35
<i>D&F Afonso Realty Trust v. Garvey</i> , 216 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Elliot v. SEC</i> , 36 F.3d 86 (11th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	35

* Authorities upon which MetLife, Inc. chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hammond v. Baldwin</i> , 866 F.2d 172 (6th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	35
* <i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Kadi v. Geithner</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	32
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	31
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	29, 30
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	15, 19, 26
* <i>Nat’l Council of Res. of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
* <i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Neighborhood TV Co. v. FCC</i> , 742 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>O’Donnell Constr. Co. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Republic Airline Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 669 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	12
* <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	14, 15, 19, 28
<i>Sheldon v. SEC</i> , 45 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1995).....	34
* <i>Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stevenson v. Willis</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	34
<i>Tex Tin Corp. v. EPA</i> , 992 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. U.S. Customs & Border Prot. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 751 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp.v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Wash. Hosp. Ctr. v. Bowen</i> , 795 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	29
 Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 248(s).....	30
* 12 U.S.C. § 1843(k)(4)(B).....	2, 3
* 12 U.S.C. § 1843(k)(4)(I)	2, 3, 4, 5
* 12 U.S.C. § 5311(a)(4)(B)	2, 6
12 U.S.C. § 5311(a)(6)(B)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5323.....	29
* 12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(1).....	15, 28
* 12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(H).....	12, 23
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(A)-(J)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(K)	29
12 U.S.C. § 5323(b)(2)(H).....	12
* 12 U.S.C. § 5323(h).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 5345.....	30
12 U.S.C. § 5361(b)	30
12 U.S.C. § 5363(b)(1)	30
12 U.S.C. § 5365(d)(1)	30
 Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 225.85(b)	3
12 C.F.R. § 225.86.....	3
12 C.F.R. pt. 242.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
* Authority to Require Supervision and Regulation of Certain Nonbank Financial Companies, 77 Fed. Reg. 21,637 (Apr. 11, 2012).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 17
Money Market Fund Reform, 79 Fed. Reg. 47,736 (Aug. 14, 2014).....	20
